Public Document Pack

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Stiwt Theatre, Wrexham Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

2 July 2012 Assembly for
Wales

10:00

For fu

rther information please contact:

Abigail Phillips

Commi

ttee Clerk

029 2089 8421
Petition@wales.gov.uk

Agen

da

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

Introduction, apologies and substitutions 10.00

P-04-361 Free Bus Passes for Students under 25, and in Full-
time Education 10.00 - 10.30 (Pages 1 - 5)

P-04-361 Free Bus Passes for Students under 25, and in Full-time Education
Oral Evidence Session 10.00 - 10.20

Poppy Thomas
Kayleigh Stone
Jenny Taylor
Richard Williams
Darren Milllar AM

P-04-361 Free Bus Passes for Students under 25, and in Full-time Education
Consideration of Evidence 10.20 - 10.30

P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital 10.30 - 11.10
(Pages 6 - 12)

P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital - Oral Evidence Session 10.30
- 11.00

Myrddin Davies, Stiwt Theatre
Liz Doylan, Colwyn Bay Café

P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital - Consideration of Oral
Evidence 11.00 - 11.10



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

New petitions 11.10 - 11.25

P-04-402 Council Prayers (Pages 13 - 22)

P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for the Nation (Page
I§—3())4—404 Aberporth Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (Page 24)

P-04-405 Medieval manuscript The Laws of Hywel Dda (Page 25)

P-04-406 Against Proposed MCZ zones in North Wales (Page 26)

Updates to previous petitions 11.25 - 12.10

Housing, Regeneration & Heritage

5.1

P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team (Pages 27 - 33)

Health & Social Services

5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

5.6

P-03-085 Surgeries in Flintshire (Pages 34 - 35)

P-03-221 Improved NHS Chiropody Treatment (Pages 36 - 41)
P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society (Pages 42 - 44)
P-03-318 Cross Border Maternity Services (Pages 45 - 76)

P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre (Pages 77 - 83)

Environment & Sustainable Development

5.7

5.8

P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport Coastal Path (Pages 84 -

89)

P-04-378 Extend the Gower Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (Pages 90 -

93)

Business, Enterprise, Technology & Science

5.9

P-04-360 Penylan Not Spot Petition (Pages 94 - 95)

5.10 P-04-364 Fibre Optic for Rural Areas (Pages 96 - 101)

6.
6.1

Paper to Note

P-04-341 Waste and Incineration (Pages 102 - 104)



Agenda ltem 2

P-04-361 Free bus passes for students under 25, and in full-
time education

Petition wording:

Students under 25 in full time education should be entitled to a free Arriva
bus pass because when you’re in college and finish half a day you have to
wait for the 5 o’clock bus and some students cannot afford a bus (Arriva)

due to parents’ low income and students not being liable to receive EMA or
ALG.

Petition raised by: Students of Llandrillo College
Date petition first considered by Committee: 24 January 2012

Number of signatures: 15

Page 1



PET(4)-11-12 : Monday 2 July 2012 . . .
P-04(-361 : Free Bus Passes for Students under 25, and in Full-time Education

_
Carl Sargeant AC / AM -});?‘(g"??

Y Gweinidog Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau !
Minister for Local Government and Communities - :JZA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-361
Ein cyf/Our ref CS/05236/12

William Powell AM

Chair Petition's committee
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov
.Uk

;) " February 2012

Oy
-

A=

Thank you for your letter of 23 January to Leighton Andrews AM regarding the petition for
free bus passes for students aged under 25 and in full-time education. | am replying as
learner transport issues fall within my Ministerial portfolio.

Section 2 of the Learner Travel (Wales) Measure 2008 requires local authorities to assess
the travel needs of all learners up to the age of, and including, 19. However, there is no
legal requirement on local authorities to provide transport for students in post-16 education.
Such arrangements are discretionary matters
[...]
the site while the condition of the
buildings continue to deteriorate unless they have agreed a viable mix of
new uses and have a developer partner to deliver the scheme. It is worth
examining the history to date of the disposal process as it highlights a
number of really useful lessons of wider applicability.’

Petition raised by: Paul Sharrock, restoration4nwh
Date petition first considered by Committee: 27 March 2012

Number of signatures: 29

Page 6



PET(4)-11-12 : Monday 2 July 2012
P-04-381 : Restoration for North Wales Hospital

Huw Lewis AC / AM iﬁfﬁ
/G

Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth i
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage )
Llywodraeth Cymru

Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-381
Ein cyf/Our ref HL/05461/12

William Powell AM
committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

| O April 2012

Thank you for your letter of 26 March about the petition by Paul Sharrock, on behalf of the
Restoration for North Wales Hospital Group, asking the National Assembly for Wales to
urge the Welsh Government to assess the architectural heritage of the former North Wales
Hospital and to ensure that the bat roosts at the site are protected.

Responsibility for the condition and restoration of the former hospital is a matter for the
owner. Denbighshire County Council has lead responsibility for listed building matters in its
area rather than the Welsh Government and may intervene with statutory notices if it has
concerns about a building’s condition.

The former hospital was assessed — and listed - by my officials in Cadw in 1981 as an
exceptionally fine, and pioneering example of, Victorian asylum architecture. In 2000,
further buildings at the site were listed on account of their architectural importance at the
national level.

Since its closure as a mental hospital in 1995, the Council has been actively seeking a new
and appropriate use. In 2006, the Council approved outline planning permission for the
restoration and development of the site for residential, c
[...]
ce with the
Restoration for the North Wales Hospital Group that it has reservations about the need to
remove so much original fabric and my officials have clarified the position. | also
understand that the Council’'s project team includes the full range of specialists that one
would expect to be working on such a project and the Health and Safety Executive, and the
Prince’s Regeneration Trust, are fully involved.

The Council has explained to my officials that it continues to have proper regard to the
protected species, including bats, but this is outside my ministerial portfolio and you may
wish to take it up with the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development.

Finally, the issues raised by the petitioner are matters for the local authority to consider and
| understand that the Council’s Conservation Architect, Phil Ebbrell, would be pleased to
explain the Council's approach to the preservation of this important listed building. Mr
Ebbrell may be contacted by email phil.ebbrell@denbighshire.gov.uk or telephone 01824
406937. If the petitioner remains dissatisfied, he may take the matter up with the Council’s
Monitoring Officer who is also the Council's Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Department and can be contacted by telephone 01824 712562 or
dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk

Huw Lewis AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Tai, Adfywio a Threftadaeth
Minister for Housing, Regeneration and Heritage

Page 8



PET(4)-11-12 : Monday 2 July 2012
P-04-381 : Restoration for North Wales Hospital

John Griffiths AC /AM ‘X (ﬁ?

Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd a Datblygu Cynaliadwy -
Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development - / ,JA)

raeth C
Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-381 '\-{'\}f\*l"%dGa Ymﬂ:{l
Ein cyf/Our ref JG/06208/12 elsh Governmen

William Powell AM

committeebusiness@VWales.gsi.gov.uk

/Q[_June 2012

oo W dla |

Thank you for your enquiry regarding a petition concerning the bats at the Old Denbigh
Hospital.

As you have already received a response on this matter from the Minister for Housing
Regeneration and Heritage | will not reiterate the circumstances leading to the current
situation.

At the time of the fire, the Countryside Council for Wales (CCW) advised that any bats that
survived would be expected to desert the remains of the building, and would be unlikely to
return while the structures remained unsuitable for them.

A bat specialist is working with the conservation engineers to monitor any remaining bat
activity and assess the requirement to reinstate or provide new bat roosting spaces when
the building is restored. He has confirmed that he has found no bats or evidence of post-
fire bat use in or around the affected area, and in his expert opinion they are unlikely to
show any interest in returning prior to restoration. If bats were to return prematurely this
would hamper restoration work.

There are a large number of buildings on the site which are good quality bat habitat; the
damaged part represented at most 5% of the roosting potential of the site as a whole. CCW
and the site and county ecologists all advise that there are ample roosting opportunities
across the site for any displaced bats, and there is very unlikely to be any detriment to the
bat population of the area. The bulk of stabilisation work was done during last winter, when
the bats hibernate elsewhere.

Officials are in communication with CCW and Denbighshire County Council regarding the
bats at this site, and will continue to monitor the situation. At present there seems to be no
need for additional intervention by the Welsh Government; furthermore, it would be
inappropriate for the Welsh Government to intervene further owing to its role in present and
possible future appeals under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act
1990.

Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence. John.Griffiths@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi'i argraffu ar bapur wedi’
[...]
ligion, who had been negatively affected by
the Bideford judgment. Although the full impact of the judgment was perhaps
not then known, councils such as Newport and Cardiff were publicly
outspoken at the time of their wish to be able to retain council prayers on the
agenda of meetings, and it is reasonable to conclude that the Welsh
Government was aware of this strength of feeling.

%> Email received from Delwyn Evans, Flintshire County Council, on 16
April 2012

°* I am aware, for example, of the recent NAW Council Prayers
petition and the statement of opinion (OPIN-2012-0084) raised by
Russell George AM and Aled Roberts AM, both of which call on the
Welsh Government to amend the Local Government Act 1972 to enable
prayers to be held as part of the formal agenda of council meetings
for those councils that wish to do so.

° Council prayers: Newport parties urge worship at meetings
http://m.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-south-east-wales-17193614 Accessed
12 June 2012.

Page 21



Having stated our case and expressed our concern, we reaffirm our support
for the Welsh Government and recognise the overall respect given by them to
faith and to Wales’ faith communities.

Yours sincerely,

Jim Stewart
Evangelical Alliance Wales

Page 22



Agenda ltem 4.2

P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for
the Nation

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly of Wales to instruct the Welsh
Government to purchase Plas Cwrt yn Dre also known as Dolgellau’s Old
Parliament House before this national treasure is sold on the open market
and lost for ever.

Additional information: Plas Cwrt yn Dre, also known as Owain Glyndwr’s
Old Parliament House was moved from Dolgellau to the Dolerw Park,
Newtown in 1886. The Quakers, who currently own it can no longer afford
to maintain it and are selling it for £55,000. It is undoubtedly a national
treasure and we think it should be purchased by the Welsh Government for
the nation.

Petition raised by: Sian Ifan

Date petition first considered by Committee: 2 July 2012

Number of signatures: 218

Page 23



Agenda Iltem 4.3

P-04-404 Aberporth Unmanned Aerial Vehicle

Petition wording:

We call on the Welsh Government to withdraw the support given for UK
unmanned aircraft to be tested at Aberporth and to fly across a large area of
Wales.

Supporting Information: Unmanned aircraft are a significant and
dangerous development in the weapons arsenal. These unmanned aircraft
are used all too easily, without taking into account the lives of innocent
people who are often killed.

Petition raised by: Cymdeithas y Cymod

Date petition first considered by Committee: 2 July 2012

Number of signatures: 534

Page 24



Agenda Item 4.4

P-04-405 Medieval manuscript The Laws of Hywel Dda

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
purchase the Medieval manuscript The Laws of Hywel Dda, that is being
auctioned off at Sotheby’s on 10 July. We feel the Welsh Government should
step in and purchase this for the people of Wales and either place it in a
museum in Wales or in the lobby of the Senedd. Rather than it possibly
being bought by a private collector and never seen again by the public

Petition raised by: Russell Gwilym Morris

Date petition first considered by Committee: 2 July 2012

Number of signatures: 53

Page 25



Agenda Iltem 4.5

P-04-406 : Against Proposed MCZ zones in North Wales

Petition wording:

We Call upon the Welsh Assembly Government NOT to include any of the six
proposed sites within North Wales to become Marine Conservation Zones
(MCZ). We say no to Llanbedrog/Pwllheli, Aberdaron/Bardsey Island,
Porthdinllaen/Tudweiliog, Aberech/Llanstyndwy, Puffin Island/Beaumaris
and North East Menai Strait.

This proposal would have a detrimental effect not only on our fishing
industry but also on our tourism and economy. We rely on our coasts for
our livings and enjoyment. We strongly oppose all six potential sites.

Petition raised by: Claire 
[...]
ly voted
to:

Agree with Standard 1 completely including Toenail Cutting and Skincare.

Agree with Standard 2

Agree with Standard 3

Agree with Standard 4

Agree with Standard 5

We do not agree with Standard 6 because we do not think 3 hours of appropriate
training is sufficient. We recommend that the appropriate training be increased to a
minimum of 18 hours, which we understand to be the current professional standard.
Agree with Standard 7

Agree with Standard 8

Agree with Standard 9

Agree with Standard 10. ‘LHB should discuss fair charging regimes to the level of
Standard 1, which should take into account local economic conditions, and the
number of Older People who are economically deprived in our area. We have been
informed that a local qualified podiatrist is making home visits and delivering services
as in Standard One for a fee of £10.00°

Submitted by Anthony M. D’ Anna, Forum Support Officer on behalf of the Cynon
Valley 50+ Forum. 20 June, 2012

Page 41



Agenda ltem 5.4

P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society

Petition Wording

The National Osteoporosis Society calls upon the National Assembly
for Wales to urge the Welsh government to fully implement the Falls
and Fractures Standard in the National Service Framework for Older
People, ensuring that patients with and at risk of fragility fractures are
identified, assessed and treated by Fracture Liaison Services (FLS) in all
of the new Local Health Boards. We would like a FLS to be linked to
every hospital that receives fragility fractures, and ask that the Welsh
government insists upon universal provision of FLS’s across the NHS in
Wales

Petition raised by: National Osteoporosis Society 7 July 2009
Petition first considered by Committee: 7 July 2009

Number of signatures: 22

Page 42



PET(4)-11-12 : Monday 2 July 2012
P-03-222 : National Osteoporosis Society

Lesley Griffiths AC / AM '\/ (ﬁ

Y Gweinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Minister for Health and Social Services ,Jl,}

Llywodraeth C
[...]
le the
shower had been in use. Showers were planned to take place while other service users were in
activities and unlikely to ask to use the toilet. There were alternative disabled toilets elsewhere in
the building for wheelchair users, although very few wheelchair users attended the Centre.
Alternative toilets for ambulant users were available

Council officials told the Committee that, where possible, bathing should take place away from the
Day Care Centre as it was not the right environment or setting for such levels of personal care.
Those service users who need aids or adaptations in order to be able to bathe or shower at home
were being assessed and provided with equipment or, where appropriate, had been offered a bath
at an alternative venue. The Committee was told that only one service user was still awaiting a bath,
but that a bath at an alternative venue had been offered to her.

The Committee was told that the architect had worked with building control and fire officers during
the design, construction and post-construction stage to ensure that the needs of users were taken
into account. The Health and Safety assessment of the building showed that provision for a fire
emergency was over and above the standards required.

Page 82



The Leader of the Council confirmed that a review of the provision would take place around the end
of April next year, and that she would welcome that to be carried out by the Care and Social Services
Inspectorate Wales as regulating body. Service user comments are being regularly gathered and
acted on in the meantime. A service users group will be formed to enable attendees at the centre to
shape the service.

The Committee agreed to send those present a note of the meeting, and to keep them informed of
the Committee’s consideration of the petition.

The Committee was then given a tour of the library facilities and Day Care Centre before chatting
with service users and sharing a meal with them.

Feedback from service users

The Committee was aware that not all service users were present on the day of the visit, although
the centre was full to capacity on that day. Members sensed a certain amount of anxiety from some
service users who felt that they had to ‘put up’ with the new centre or risk losing it altogether.

Service users praised the staff, activities and quality of food at the centre.
Some service users said that they missed the bathing facility.

The lack of a covered entrance was problematic with users having to sit in wet clothes after getting
wet on the way in. There was a fear that this would get worse in the winter months.

Some users asked the Committee to do what they could to re-open the old facility as it was just
sitting empty.

Some users seemed to feel that they had been treated as unimportant because they had been
moved to the basement facility.

One lady felt that alternatives for bathing should have been put in place before the move to the
Town Hall.

Committee Service
June 2012

Page 83



Agenda Iltem 5.7

P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport coastal
path

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales, to urge the Welsh Government
and the Countryside Council for Wales to terminate the Proposed Coastal
Path around Wales, at Cardiff.

Petition raised by: Roger Price
Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012
Number of signatures: 14

Supporting information: We believe installing the path between Cardiff and
Newport and beyond, will cause an excessive and destructive level of
disturbance to the 1000‘s of wild shorebirds, easily put to flight (Tolerance
to people, Curlew: c.400yds. Dunlin and Redshank: c.200 to 300yds. ), which
depend for their rest and security, on this narrow strip of land and
saltmarsh, adjacent to their feeding zone.

Designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest for the purposes of
conservation, and part of the internationally ‘Important for birds‘, Severn
Estuary. This has been a refuge for what must be 1000‘s of years, and often
under threat.

While many other options exist for walking, this is not the case for this
coastal habitat.

When disturbed, these birds have to fly to another area where a human being
is not within their field of tolerance. This entails using up valuable energy
and disturbance of their resting patterns. With multiple disturbances this
could lead to flocks of birds permanently deserting this area seeking other
feeding areas, which in the modern world, are already under pressure.
Members of the Glamorgan, Gwent and the RSPB bird watching societies and
others, present and future, will be deprived of this valuable local asset.<

Page 84



PET(4)-11-12 : Monday 2 July 2012
P-04-369 : Against the proposed Cardff to Newport Coastal Path

T

RSPB

nature’s voice ASPE
llais natur BYME

William Powell AM

Chair of the Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales,
Cardiff Bay,

Cardiff,

CF99 INA

11th June 2012

Dear Chair,

Re: Letter concerning Petition: Against the Proposed Cardiff to Newport Coastal Path

Thank you for your letter seeking the RSPB’s views on the possible impacts on
wintering waterbirds of the Cardiff to Newport stretch of the Wales Coastal Path
(WCP).

The RSPB supports the quiet enjoyment of the countryside, and encourages its million
members, and members of the public, to access the countryside and its wildlife
responsibly. The Wales Coastal Path is an important means of enabling and

encouraging access to Wales’ incredible coastline and marine environment.

There have been a number of sections of the WCP across Wales where appropriate
measures and some realignment has been necessary to avoid any material (i.e.
significant) adverse impacts on nationally important populations of bird species of
acknowledged conservation concern, and statutorily designated nature conservation
sites. It will be important that these sites are monitored, employing approved survey

methods, and appropriate further action is taken if
[...]
f Cardiff Central constituency are being
denied full access to the internet.

The continued failure of BT and all other telecommunication providers to
invest anything in the area between Cyncoed Road and the A48 Llanederyn
Interchange means that nearly 500 homes are only able to receive 20% of the
minimum UK acceptable internet speed of 2 megabites. The majority of UK
households receive speeds of at least 5 to 10 mbs. We call upon the Welsh
Government to take action to end the Penylan Not Spot.

Petition raised by: Penylan residents
Date petition first considered by Committee: 24 January 2012

Number of signatures: 348

Page 94



PET(4)-11-12 : Monday 2 July 2012
P-04-360 : Penylan Not Spot Petition

Correspondence from Robert Ford (on behalf of BT Wales)

Further to our phone conversation, | am pleased to provide further
information in relation to the petition ‘Penylan Not Spot Petition (P-
04-360)’ to update Members of the Committee on BT’s current
commercial investment plans in the area.

You will be aware that Penylan is served by the Roath exchange in
Cardiff. The 'go live' date for the Roath exchange is December 2012.
At this point, some of the cabinets within the planned rollout will be
live and Openreach 'releases' the exchange to communications
providers who can then choose to offer fibre services to their
customers. In the weeks after an exchange 'go live' date, all of the
cabinets within the roll-out will be enabled and made available to
communications providers to offer fibre service.

Please do hesitate to contact me for any further information.

Kind regards,

Robert Ford
(on behalf of BT Wales)

Page 95



Agenda Item 5.10

P-04-364 Fibre Optic for Rural Areas

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
do more to support the roll-out of next generation/fibre optic broadband
and to ensure that it is available to everyone in Wales by 2013, including
Ecommerce, new communication businesses (IT Industry) and enhanced
communication between current businesses while having the side effect of
benefiting the local communities. For an example, in the Valleys many
families and businesses are stuck with slow speeds in comparison to the rest
of the UK. This petition is to get Fibre Optic installed to these areas where
businesses already are to be able to help revive the poorest areas in
Wales/Cymru.

Petition raised by: Kai Childheart
Date petition first considered by Committee: 7 February 2012
Number of signatures: 17

Supporting information: At the moment the Internet Service Providers are
under their own duty to get speeds to certain areas and they are partially
backed (for the whole of the UK) to get Highspeed Internet to the rural areas.
Ofcom & Fujitsu for instance. However this is not a welsh initiative and |
personally believe it could provide work for Wales should the Assembly press
for it. The benefits to businesses would be great in terms of Communication
and E-Commerce and also to attract new business!

Page 96



PET(4)-11-12 : Monday 2 July 2012
P-04-364 : Fibre Optic for Rural Areas

\(ﬁ

Edwina Hart MBE OStJ AC / AM J[i—g)
Y Gweinidog Busnes, Menter, Technoleg a Gwyddoniaeth
Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology and Science

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref P-04-364
Ein cyf/Our ref EH/06004/12

William Powell AM
Chair
Petitions Committee

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk g{_k June 2012

Dear William,

Thank you for you letter of 21 May asking for an update on the roll out of next
generation broadband to rural areas across Wales.

We are addressing a lack of high speed broadband availability through the
Next Generation Broadband for Wales project, which seeks to ensure that
residential and business premises across Wales have access to high speed
broadband by 2015. The project will intervene in areas where the private
sector is not investing and this predominately includes rural, remote and
deprived areas.

The procurement proce
[...]
, so make wild guesses and have no
PM2.5 monitors downwind of any UK EfW plant. Mr. Farrow prefers slick
unsubstantiated lobbyist claims to mapping health data. In (197) Mr Farrow states
dioxins which are contained in particulate emissions, to have a concentration 50 times
higher than the particulates themselves!!!! The Tango report referred to by Farrow
included ALL Japanese incinerators but failed to take account of chimney height or
upwind versus downwind, on Tango’s own admission. Mr Farrow admits he is not a
scientist. He suggests plants are open to inspection, but no health data is published
regarding HOW MANY ARE MAIMED OR KILLED EACH YEAR BY THAT
VERY PLANT.

Mr John Griffiths wants communities effectively informed. He is not achieving that
promise as he believes anything published by the HPA who for 9 years have refused
to carry out the needed research including health mapping, PM2.5 measurements with
BAM instruments, analysis of content etc as has been done in Mexico, Finland, USA.
They have no evidence so have not re-evaluated their deliberate lies. So why does Mr
Griffiths abide by that HPA? He should obtain accurate data and ignore lobbyists.
Wales deserves better than the lobbyist tripe.

Page 104



	Agenda
	2 P-04-361 Free Bus Passes for Students under 25, and in Full-time Education
	12.02.07 Minister to Chair
	12.03.01 NUS to Chair

	3 P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital
	12.04.10  HR&H Minister to Chair
	12.06.14  E&S Minister to Chair
	12.06.21  Stiwt Arts Trust Presentation

	4.1 P-04-402  Council Prayers
	12.06.20  Document from Jim Stewart

	4.2 P-04-403  Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for the Nation
	4.3 P-04-404 Aberporth Unmanned Aerial Vehicle
	4.4 P-04-405 Medieval manuscript The Laws of Hywel Dda
	4.5 P-04-406 Against Proposed MCZ zones in North Wales
	5.1 P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team
	12.04.26  Cricket Ireland to Chair
	12.05.17  CricketEurope Article
	12.06.18  Cricket Scotland to Chair
	Carmel Euro Twenty20 Tournament

	5.2 P-03-085 Surgeries in Flintshire
	12.06.09  Minister to Chair

	5.3 P-03-221 Improved NHS Chiropody Treatment
	12.02.28  Minister to Chair
	12.06.20  Petitioner to Committee - Update

	5.4 P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society
	12.05.29  Minister to Chair

	5.5 P-03-318 Cross Border Maternity Services
	12.04.03  Powys Teaching Health Brd to Chair

	5.6 P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre
	Note of Rapporteur Visit

	5.7 P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport Coastal Path
	12.06.11  RSPB to Chair
	12.06.25  Petitioner to Committee (1)
	12.06.25  Petitioner to Committee (2)

	5.8 P-04-378 Extend the Gower Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
	12.06.07  CCfW to Clerk

	5.9 P-04-360 Penylan Not Spot Petition
	12.06.18  BT to Chair

	5.10 P-04-364 Fibre Optic for Rural Areas
	12.06.08  Minister to Chair
	Oral Statement - Minister for Business, Enterprise, Technology & Science

	6.1 P-04-341 Waste and Incineration



Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
National

Meeting Venue:  Stiwt Theatre, Wrexham Cvsslembly for
ales

e

Meeting date: Monday, 2 July 2012

Meeting time: 10:00 - 11:50

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_700000_02_07_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Bethan Jenkins

Joyce Watson

Assembly Members:

Poppy Thomas, Coleg Llandrillo
Kayleigh Stone, Coleg Llandrillo
Jenny Taylor, Coleg Llandrillo
Richard Williams, Coleg Llandrillo
Darren Millar

Myrddin Davies, Stiwt Theatre

Liz Doyland, CAIS Ltd

Clive Wolfendale, CAIS Ltd

Witnesses:

Abigail Phillips (Clerk)

Committee Staff:
ommittee >ta Sarita Marshall (Deputy Clerk)

1. Introduction, apologies and substitutions
There were no apologies.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_02_07_2012&t=0&l=en

2. P-04-361 Free Bus Passes for Students under 25, and in Full-time
Education

2.1P-04-361 Free Bus Passes for Students under 25, and in Full-time Education -
Oral Evidence Session

The students answered questions from the Committee.
The students agreed to share the details of their proposal for financing the free bus
passes, as well as the survey undertaken on the proposal.

2.2P-04-361 Free Bus Passes for Students under 25, and in Full-time Education -
Consideration of Evidence

The Committee agreed to:

Consider the petition again, once the requested information has been received;
Write to Leighton Andrews enclosing the information.

3. P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital
3.1P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital - Oral Evidence Session
The witnesses answered questions from the Committee.

3.2P-04-381 Restoration for North Wales Hospital - Consideration of Oral
Evidence

4. New petitions
4.1P-04-402 Council Prayers

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:
Take legal advice on the matter and consider it again at the next meeting;
Write to the Minister on the subject, enclosing the evidence received.

4.2P-04-403 Saving Plas Cwrt yn Dre/Old Parliament House for the Nation

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:

Write to the Minister on the subject of the petition;

Refer the petitioner to the Heritage Bill that the Minister for Housing, Regeneration and
Heritage will be bringing forward and encourage them to engage in that process.

4.3P-04-404 Aberporth Unmanned Aerial Vehicle

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to write to the
First Minister on the subject.

4.4P-04-405 Medieval manuscript The Laws of Hywel Dda
The Committee considered this petition for the first time.

Bethan Jenkins stated that she has publicly supported the subject of the petition.
The Committee agreed to follow-up on the Chair’s letter to the Minister on the subject.



4.5P-04-406 Against Proposed MCZ zones in North Wales

The Committee considered this petition for the first time and agreed to:
Write to the Minister on the subject of the petition;

Urge the petitioners to engage in the consultation being held on the marine
conservation zone proposals.

5. Updates to previous petitions
5.1P-04-335 The Establishment of a Welsh Cricket Team

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to:
Refer the matter to the Cross-party Group on Sport;
Schedule a Plenary debate on the issue and then close the petition.

5.2P-03-085 Surgeries in Flintshire

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to:
Summarise the actions taken by the Committee and forward to the relevant
constituency and regional AMs, indicating the Committee’s support and asking that
AMs continue to support the petitioners at local level;

Close the petition.

5.3P-03-221 Improved NHS Chiropody Treatment

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to:
Relay the petitioner’s comments to the Minister;
Then close the petition.

5.4P-03-222 National Osteoporosis Society

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to
write to the petitioners to ask whether they are satisfied with the Minister’s response
on the subject and, if so, close the petition.

5.5P-03-318 Cross Border Maternity Services

The Committee considered correspondence relating to this petition and agreed to write
to the petitioners to let them know that the Committee feels it has progressed the
petition as far as it can and that, unless they can suggest an alternative way forward,
the Committee will close the petition.

5.6P-04-366 Closure of Aberystwyth Day Centre

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition and agreed to
write to the Leader of Ceredigion County Council setting out the Committee’s concerns
and areas it feels should be prioritised. This would include a review of the new service
provision by an external body, which the Council Leader has indicated would be
welcomed.

5.7P-04-369 Against the proposed Cardiff to Newport Coastal Path

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition.
Joyce Watson declared an interest as a member of the RSPB.



The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that the assessments carried out
and the steps taken are supported by the RSPB.

5.8P-04-378 Extend the Gower Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty

The Committee considered correspondence from the Countryside Council for Wales
relating to this petition.

The Committee agreed to:

Write to the Minister outlining its concerns about the information received in the
correspondence;

Keep the Environment and Sustainability Committee apprised of the situation;
Request details of the timeline for the Environment Bill, which the Gower Society could
engage in;

Keep the Gower Society President and Chair apprised of the Committee’s actions.

5.9P-04-360 Penylan Not Spot Petition

The Committee considered correspondence in relation to this petition.

Given that BT have confirmed that the ‘go live’ date for the relevant exchange is
December 2012, the Committee agreed to close the petition.

5.10 P-04-364 Fibre Optic for Rural Areas

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Business, Enterprise,

Technology and Science in relation to this petition. In light of the Minister’s letter, the
Committee agreed to close the petition.

6. Paper to Note
6.1P-04-341 Waste and Incineration
The paper was noted.

The Chair thanked the Stiwt Theatre for hosting the meeting, as well as the clerking
and wider team for their work.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1310

